IMPORTANT SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

When using your cutting machine, basic safety instructions should always be followed
including the following:

This cutting machine is for commercial use only. Read all instructions before using.

DANGER--10 reduce the risk of electric shock:

1. Do not install or store this machine in a wet location.

WARNING--to reduce the risk of burns, fire, electric shock, or injury to persons:

1 Use machine only for its intended use as a portable cutting machine,

2. Tum machine to "OFF"(0) before connecting or disconnecting power cord.

3. Connect this machine to a properly grounded outlet only. See Grounding Instructions.

4 Always disconnect electrical connector from machine when not using it, before servicing it, or
changing blade.

Do not leave machine unattended while it is connected to power outlet

Do not operate machine with a damaged cord or if machine has been dropped. Do not disassemble --
take to a qualified serviceman for repairs. Incorrect assembly can cause electric shock when the
machine is used.

Keep hands and fingers away from blade and moving parts

Keep guards in place and in working order,

The knife key and other wrenches must be removed from machine before stanting the motor,

0. Keep ventilation openings of machine free from dust and lint.

1 K.eep machine clean and blade sharp for best and safest performance.

&

—o e

SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS
GROUNDING INSTRUCTIONS

This machine must be grounded. In the event of malfunction or breakdown, grounding provides a path of
least resistance for electric current to reduce the risk of electric shock. This machine is equipped with a
Ground Shield surrounding the Terminal Pins; this Ground Shield is designed to be used with a Maimin
Grounded Connector, part #458A or 458B. See Wiring instructions supplied with the Connecior.

DANGER - Improper connection of the Maimin Connector can result in a risk of electric shock.

Check with a qualified electrician or service man if the grounding instructions are not completely
understood or if in doubt as 1o whether the machine is properly grounded.

o not modify the Ground Shield provided with this machine.

Use correct wire sizes with the Maimin Grounded Connector.
US A only: 1 Phase: Use AWG 16/3 81, ST or SJE
3 Phase: Use AWG 16/4 81, 5JT or 8JE

International: 1 P+N+: Use 3X1, Omm CEE (2) 61
3 P+ Used4X1, 0mm CEE (2) 61

H. Maimin Cao., Inc. .0, Box 549 Rowte 341 Kent, CT 06757 1.5 A.
Printed i 115, A



Book No. 22116

SERIAL NOS. M1 OR
M2 — 13000 & UP

INSTRUCTIONS
& PARTS LIST

DESCRIPTION

11 GENERAL

The Maimin Mini-Shere electric shears is a
compact, efficient tool for easily cutting
various materials, The Mini-Bhere uses a
hexagonal knife with either a baseplate or a
cutting guide for different cutting purposes as
listed below. The front felt (103B1) wipes a
thin film of oil on the knife to reduce fnction
between the knife and the counter-cutting
blade. Lubrication by the rear felt (10390)
behind the knife greatly increases life of the
gear retainer (10313) and improves the cutting

action,

1-2 KNIFE

The hexagonal knife [30312) is excellent for

cutting all materials such as cloth, synthetics,

leather, and plastics,

1-3 BASEFLATE/CUTTING GUIDE

a) The baseplate (10345) is used for general
cutting.

by The cutting guide (10340) iz used for
trimming, angle cutting, and slitting or
cutting knitwear,

. OPERATION

21 TOSTART
Connect male plug at end of power supply
cable to electrical outlet of same voltage as
stamped on nameplate. To operate machine,
press switch lever (10411). Releass lever to
stop machine.

The Mini-Shere is double-insulated and requires
no grounding, Therefore, it comes equipped with
only a two wire e¢lectrical cord. The Stretch Mini-
Shere is equipped with a three wire electrieal cord
as it is not double-ingulated and must be
grounded Lo the proper electrical outlet,

2.2 TOCUT

Maximum cutling height is 5/18" (Bmm) but
lays should be no higher than machine can cut
without strain.

23 TOSHARPEN KNIFE

Fress sharpener (10370) lightly for sharpener
stone (10378) to grind rotating knife. Always
keep knife sharp for clean, accurate cutting.

Il CARE & MAINTENANCE

31 MAINTENANCE SCHEDULE

a) Daily: Use Mini-Shere oil (or good grade of
10 weight oil) to saturate front felt (10381)
in front oiler. Also saturate rear felt (10390)
whose oil hole iz marked in back of gear
case (10306).

b) Weekly: Grease gears with Mini-Shere
grease, Grease hole is in back of gear case
(10306).

¢l Monthly: Blow out air inlets and outlets of
motor. Always Keep Mini-Shere free of dirt
and grease.

32 TO CHANGE EMIFE

Pull oscillating oiler (10380) slightly cutwards

and swing it up and over the stop pin away

from knife. Turn knife until its hole is opposite
recess for sharpener, and insert a hex key into
hole, Unscrew knife lock screw [(10433) with
screw driver. Lift knife out. Slip new knife
between counter-cutting blade (10341} and
cutting guide (10340), and seat it firmly on
shoulder of gear (10310)., Lock knife with
knife lock serew, and reset oscillating oiler.

Clean cutting requires counter-cutting blade

birush only edge of knife.

33 TOCONVERT BASEPLATE TO CUTTING GUIDE
To expose the cutting guide (10340), remove
the baseplate (10345) by unscrewing the two
screws (10347) holding the baseplate to the
cutting guide. Be careful to keep the two
screws with the baseplate for reassembly later
if desired.

34 TO CHAMGE SHARPENING STONE

Remove knife then sharpening stone {(10378)
from shaflt by unscrewing stone screw (10373).
Insert new sharpening stone, and reassemble.
35 TOCHANGE CARBON BRUSHES

Check carbon brushes (10408) after 200 hours
use¢, Using hex key (10440), remove the three
serews (10423) holding motor case (104100
Slide off motor case. Remove brush caps
(10418} from the exposed motor, and replace
old carbon brushes.

CAUTION: Disconnect machine from electrical
outlet before making adjustmenis or repairs!

SEE OTHER SIDE FOR PARTS LIST



MINI-SHERE PARTS LIST

o [ x| =
5 8§ i 8§ BE¢8 3 3
T |
! | P i '
858 Q00 Q- -
10425
103819 Ll L
10380 - - ]
- _'nm: i- L |
. l0m3 :
.._' 1m1?1um \ . . ) SRRy
1-.. H -
) 10313 b = L]
warz .,_ "J .
l ’ 10418+
10311 10340 } 19341 E g -
w0ITe. . - - 10ag \10339 s = ",i —
410376 -
10378 _ﬂ; | "'%. 0u7 _, o e, 10348 . ]
o | N == &
Assambly | ,.,I..a b . i 10304 %
SqUEnCE. il --_EF
- e
o
8 g
2
Part Mo. Description 10372 ..cccmcnmsemene s e f 1 [T T 0 = 4 S, Dise
THITT s StOME Sorew 10440 s Hex Koy M2 (for 10423)
R T——— Power Supply Cable 10374 i mrsnimins Shatt Screw 10441 ... Hex Koy M3 (for 10304 & 10644)
LI = S | (-1 - 0ty (o M- S L - O ——————— 1 R [ 1 T - ST — s || |
10251 ... . Motor Bearing, Back 10378 ... Stone 10443 .. wee BrEASE
10252 . ceeee AFMAatwre, 110, 10380 N Frum Qller 104448 e, Enu.-w M2.6 x 30
L1 ——— Armature, 220, 10381 Frant Falt Chease Hd.
10301 . ~Aotalning RIng  103B2 ..o o s e issmniass 106844 ... e Sorew M4 x 10 Cap
L= - — Washer 10383 ... Shoulder Serew 30312 . Hexagonal Knifa
L Undulated Washer 10384 . ... - Front Qiler Assambly STRETCH MIMISHERE
107 T — Scraw M4 x8Cap 103890 ... e Rear Falt 10328 ..o Motor Adaptor Flange
L= Gear Casa 10381 e s e Spring 10329 .......... Gear Case Adaptlor Flange
1= 3 o Gear Azgambly 10407 ... Motor Assembly 110 volta 10337 e Motor Shaf
Lo j | [FSSSR— ScrewMZEBx3 Rd. HA. 10408 i Carbon Brush, each 10333 ... Screw 10-32 x 1 Button Hd.
L = [ —— S - Gear Retainar 104008 ... Kalor Assembly 220 volis Socket Cap (Switch Box)
Lo | —— Gearonly 10810 o Motor Case 10334 ... Grip
10320 e Worm Assembly 10417 .o Switeh Lever 10336 ... Motor Shaft Huualn%ﬁ.mmhm
L = = — Rollpin 2x 10 10414 ... s Holder only 10352 ... Screw 10-32 x 3116 Socket Sat,
TO3LE ccccisimsianisnaanss REtAINING Aing 10415 cmmsmsm s GHEP Cone Pnt (Flanges)
10338 cecremrannins Cutting Guide Assaembly 10916 .ciems s Switeh 10361 . —— e Sviiteh Bax
g [0 1 Cutting Guide wiBlade 10218 ....mmnmennemnene: BrUSh Cap 10802 .. .eeeiniaes Switch Box Brackel
Le<C ) [ Counter-Cutting Blade 10419 .ccoimnmmmmrmmnmmmmrm s Sheath 10407A.......... Mator Assembly 110 Vols
10345 v BAS#plate 10420 ................ Screw 4 x 516 Pan Hd. 10405A........... Motor Assembly 220 Valls
10346 ..o Screw M26x 3 Pan Hd. 10423 ... Scrow M3 x 8 Flat Hd. 10438A....cecnemsiasianian Couplin
Lo E I A————- -l R T o R [ - R ———— | ] | L Swite
g [ F ~ Cutting Guide anl L1 - Scraw M3 x 4 Fil. Ha. B824T ... Serew B-32 ¥ WA Sockst Hd.
g [T - PO i |11 = 3 I 1+ ] :hu'rrn‘{ TOR2E cciirismsimmas e Shaft Coupling Cap (Switch Box Bracket)
g [ i Sharpener Assaembly 10433 .o Knife Lock Scraw

H. MAIMIN CO., Inc.
P.O. Box 549 (Route 341) Kent, Ct. 06757, L.S.A.

FHRINTED IN U.5.A G745

© 1994 H. MAIMIN OO, INC.



FEEEAEE

THE CUTTER'S EDCE

Maimin Technology
2915 Courtyards Drive, Bidg. B, Noreross, GA 380071
Tek: 770-447-1800 Fax: TT0-447-1070 USA: S00-243-4643

SUPPLEMENT PARTS SHEET FOR ALL TYPES
MINISHERE
WITH SERIAL NUMBER SERIES M1/M2-30000 OR GREATER

Part Replaces

Nurmbser Part Number Description

23226 10304 Screw, 6-32 x ¥ Socket Head Cap

10400 10407 Motor Assembly 110V

10401 10408 Carbon Brush, Each

10402 10409 Motor Assembly, 220V

10413 10418 Brush Cap

10421 10444 Screw, 3-48 x 1% Fil. Hd,
STRETCH MINISHERE ONLY

Part Replaces

Number Part Number Description

10336D 10336 Flexible Shaft & Housing Assembly

104078 10407 A Mator Assembly, 110V

104088 10408A Motor Assembly, 220V

23226 824T Screw, 6-32 x ¥ Socket Head Cap

glapes weorc | SPRM1-01 on S1400



